

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**Nos. 13-1280, 13-1281, 13-1291, 13-1300, 14-1006**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, AND SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,*Petitioners,*ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,
AND BARNSTABLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,*Intervenors,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*On Petition For Review From A Final Order
Of The Federal Communications Commission

**JOINT BRIEF FOR CORRECTIONAL FACILITY PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

Fred William Stork, III
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-8350
Fred.Stork@azag.govHelgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Scott G. Stewart
Philip S. Alito
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3599
(202) 530-9595 (fax)
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

C. Joseph Cordi, Jr.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
323 Center Street
Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-1317
joe.cordi@arkansasag.gov

Timothy J. Junk
Jefferson S. Garn
Deputy Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6247
tim.junk@atg.in.gov

Matthew J. Murphy
General Counsel
BARNSTABLE COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE
600 Sheriff's Place
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 563-4311
mmurphy@bsheriff.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Inmate Calling Services Require States And Localities To Deploy Sophisticated Security Measures In Order To Keep The Public Safe.....	6
B. In Accordance With Their Authority To Administer Correctional Facilities, Many States And Localities Require Inmate Calling Service Providers To Pay Site Commissions In Order To Fund Correctional Budgets.....	9
C. The <i>Order</i> Displaces The Judgments Of States And Localities Regarding Sound Prison Management.....	12
D. This Court Stays Key Elements Of The <i>Order</i>	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STATEMENT OF STANDING	20
ARGUMENT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
I. The <i>Order</i> Exceeds The Commission’s Authority By Intruding On The Prerogatives Of State And Local Authorities.....	22
A. State And Local Authorities—Not The Commission—Are Entrusted With Administering Their Own Correctional Facilities.	22
B. The <i>Order</i> Intrudes On The Prerogatives Of State And Local Authorities By Substituting The Commission’s Views On Prison Management For The Judgments Of Law Enforcement.....	27
C. The Communications Act Does Not Authorize The Commission To Interfere With State And Local Prison Management.	32
II. The <i>Order</i> Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Does Not Account For Significant Costs And Disregards The Record.	39
A. The <i>Order</i> Fails To Account For Differences Across Correctional Facilities Of Different Sizes.....	39
B. The <i>Order</i> Fails To Account For The Costs Of Adequate Security Measures.	42
C. The <i>Order</i> Conflicts With Record Evidence Establishing That The Commission’s Rates Are Unreasonably Low.....	44
III. The <i>Order</i> Impermissibly Abrogates Existing Contracts For Inmate Calling Services.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47
RULE ECF-3(B) ATTESTATION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arsberry v. Illinois</i> , 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25, 28
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	23, 39
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 798 F.2d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
* <i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	45, 46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16, 44
* <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16, 32, 33, 36, 38
<i>Holloway v. Magness</i> , 666 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16, 39, 41, 42, 45
* <i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	16, 32, 34, 37, 38
<i>Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	23
* <i>Regents of University System of Georgia v. Carroll</i> , 338 U.S. 586 (1950)	45
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	23, 29
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	36
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	11, 12, 24
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	32
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	32

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2343	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	5, 21
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	17, 22, 38
*47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	33, 34
*47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1).....	36, 37
47 U.S.C. § 276(c).....	36
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	5, 21
47 U.S.C. §§ 151-162.....	38

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.03.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 4025.....	11
Ind. Code § 5-22-23-7(a).....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 127, § 3.....	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-158.....	25
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-23.....	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-B:4.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5120.132.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-5-80.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-1-4.....	24
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 495.027(a).....	12, 30
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-68(A).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 64.6010 1

47 C.F.R. § 64.6020 1

47 C.F.R. § 64.6060 1

78 Fed. Reg. 4,369 (Jan. 22, 2013) 12, 13

78 Fed. Reg. 67,956 (Nov. 13, 2013) 5

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 15(d) 5
